

No. 17-1438

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CONOCOPHILLIPS CO.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Texas**

**BRIEF OF PLAINS ALL AMERICAN PIPELINE
L.P. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

D. Michael Lynn

Counsel of Record

Joshua N. Eppich

Brandon J. Tittle

BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFFER JONES LLP

420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(817) 405-6900

michael.lynn@bondsellis.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Plains All American
Pipeline, L.P.*

May 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. STATE LAW PROTECTIONS DO NOT
APPLY TO ASSIGNEES OF CONTRACTS
ASSUMED AND ASSIGNED PURSUANT TO
CHAPTER 11 PLANS..... 4

II. IF STATE LAW DOES NOT GOVERN THE
ENFORCEABILITY OF CONTRACTS
ASSIGNED THROUGH BANKRUPTCY,
COMPLETE DISCLOSURE AS A
PREQUISITE OF ASSIGNMENT IS EVEN
MORE CRITICAL 5

A. The Duty to Disclose Belongs to the
Debtor-in-Possession Who is a Fiduciary
in Chapter 11..... 7

B. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision to
Place the Terms of the Plan Ahead of
Disclosure Invites Fraud..... 8

C.	Buyers Have No Choice but to Rely on the Debtor's Disclosures.....	10
D.	Buyers Have no Remedy Against a Debtor that Does Not Survive Post- Confirmation.....	13
III.	ENFORCEMENT OF AN ASSUMED IF NOT REJECTED CATCH-ALL PROVISIONS IS NOT NECESSARY	14
IV.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO LEND CLARITY TO A DEBTOR'S DUTY TO DISCLOSE.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonneville Power Admin v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.),</i> 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. NGC Settlement Trust (In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.),</i> 208 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. Page Petroleum, Inc.,</i> 853 S.W.2d 505 (Tex. 1993)	4
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Daniel Constr. Co.,</i> 725 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. 1987)	4
<i>In re Chrysler,</i> 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Coldwater Creek,</i> Case No. 14-10867 (Bankr. D. Del. May 22, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Dots,</i> Case No. 14-11016 (Bankr. D. N.J. Feb. 27, 2014).....	12
<i>In re Gen. Motors,</i> 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Hamilton,</i> 306 B.R. 575 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2004)	6

<i>In re Kidron Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 626 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002)	11
<i>In re Loehmann’s Holdings Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 13-14050 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2014).....	11, 12
<i>In re Love Culture</i> , Case No. 14-24508 (Bankr. D. N.J. Aug. 7, 2014)	12
<i>In re RadioShack, et al.</i> , Case No. 15-10197 (Bankr. D. Del. April 1, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Southmark Corp.</i> , 163 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings</i> , Case No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Littlefield v. Schaefer</i> , 955 S.W.2d 272 (Tex. 1997)	4
<i>Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	5
<i>Popgrip, LLC v. Brown’s Chicken & Pasta, Inc. (In re Brown’s Chicken & Pasta, Inc.)</i> , 503 B.R. 86 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2013).....	7

<i>Stumpf v. McGee (In re O'Connor),</i> 258 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(C)	6
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2)(A)	9
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	9
11 U.S.C. §§ 1101, 1104-1108.....	7

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 6006	8, 9, 10
FED. R. BANKR. P. 6006(a).....	8
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9014	8

Other Authorities

3 ALAN N. RESNICK & HENRY J. SOMMER, EDS.,
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY P 365.04[2][d] (15th ed.
Rev. 2007) 14

Jacob A. Kling: *Rethinking 363 Sales*, 17 STAN. J.L.
BUS. & FIN. 258 (2012)..... 11
